

No. 12-1493

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
25 OTHER STATES, AND GUAM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

ELBERT LIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Elbert.Lin@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

JULIE MARIE BLAKE
WILLIAM R. VALENTINO
J. ZAK RITCHIE
Assistant Attorneys
General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The United States Wrongly Interprets Federal Law To Indirectly Regulate The Private Intrastate Transfer Of Firearms Between Two Individuals Legally Permitted To Possess Firearms.	6
II. The United States’s Expansive View Of The Statutes At Issue Unlawfully Infringes On The States’ Ability To Be Responsive To Their Citizens’ Preferences.....	14
III. The United States’s Expansive View Of The Statutes At Issue Needlessly Brings the Second Amendment Into This Case.	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Conn. Const., art. 1, § 15.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	17, 18, 19
W. Va. Const., art. III, § 22.....	16

Cases

<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	9
<i>Carciere v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	11
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	14
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 118 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997).....	9

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....7

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922 passim
18 U.S.C. § 924 10, 11
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90–618, § 101,
82 Stat. 12139, 10

State Statutes

Ala. Code §§ 13a-11-3, *et seq.*15
Ala. Code § 13A-11-5715
Ala. Code § 13A-11-7215
Ala. Code § 13A-11-7615, 17
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.21017
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3109.....17
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 5-73-101, *et seq.*15
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-10917
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 5-73-11917
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-13215
Cal. Penal Code § 28050.....15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-108.717
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-11215
Fla. Stat. § 790.1717
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-101.1.....17
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-131.....15
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-132.....15

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-172.....	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302A.....	15, 17
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302F.....	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3308	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3316	15
Ind. Code § 35-47-2-7	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6301	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6303.....	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.070	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:91	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:95.1.1	15
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101	15
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-141	15
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 554-B.....	17
Minn. Stat. § 609.66	17
Minn. Stat. § 624.7141	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-37-13.....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.060	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-313.....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-321.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-315	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-03-02.....	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:12.....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3	15
N.Y. Gen. Bus. § 898	15

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1204.01	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1211	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.254	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.310	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1273	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.470	17
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6302	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-30.....	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-46	17
Tenn. Code Ann § 39-17-1303	17
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.06	17
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-509.9.....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-309	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4007	17
W. Va. Code §§ 61-7-1, <i>et seq.</i>	15
W. Va. Code § 61-7-7	17
W. Va. Code § 61-7-8	17
W. Va. Code § 61-7-10	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.040	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.080	17
Wisc. Stat. § 948.60	17
 Other Authorities	
93 Md. Op. Att’y Gen. 126 (2008)	16

Colin Woodward, <i>Up in Arms</i> , Tufts Magazine, Fall 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.tufts.edu/alumni/magazine/fall2013/features/up-in-arms.html	16
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006)	16
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, Firearms-Frequently Asked Questions-Unlicensed Persons, http://www.atf.gov/content/firearms-frequently-asked-questions-unlicensed-persons	6, 14
